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January 26, 2022

Jefl Williams, Deputy Dlrector

Bureau of Environmental Heahh

Howad County Heahh DePartment

8930 Stanfiod Blvd.

Columbia, MO 2Lo45

Re: 8224 Res€rvolr Rd

Fuhoo MD 20759

Percolation Certifi cate Plen Waiver

Mr. Williams:

We are wrttlnt to rcquest a /aiver from the Maryland Department ol the Environment for the
PercDlatlon Certificate Pla. requirc ents.

We have applied for a p€rmit to build a master bedrmm and bathroom above our e(istin8 Sarage which

will not expand our home's footprint- A bedrmm is curently being used as an office and will be

converted on revis€d plans.

We are attaching the well and septic inspection report that we had done before purchasingthe hous€ in
2017, which shours everythinE as acceptable and we were also told that the past percolation tests oo
record that were p€rformed r.vete all positive.

There have been threa percolation tests down in the lower portion of the lot and the test times at {
depth for tests l and 3 averaBed 3.5 minutes (1.2 applietion rate) th€ three test holes were dry to 1l-5',
11' and 13' wlth showing a sandy mica soil prolile to the bottom ofthe tests. Alsq the s€ptic tank aod

trench ar€ adequately sized forthe fout bedroom housc.

Also, R$ervoir Road ,s ofl the ridgelirE with the lots on etther side ofthe road f"lling off towardr the
rear ofthe lots. There is no influence on this lot's w€ll from any other sew?ge disposal areas on the
adjoinint lots. Per the location drawing in the Health Dept Lot File, the front ofthe house is setback 95'
from the R€servoir Rd right-of-yay. The existinS vrell has tested twice at or abor€ 1.0 gallons per minutr
pumping rrte. Th€re ls adequate area for replacement wells when ne€ded.

When we purchased the iouse in 2017, we did not realize that the recorded intorm.tion would be
deemed deficient. We arsumsd having the required well and septic tests completed yrtth ac.eptable
results was sufficl€nt data- fhe unloreseen costs assoclated wlth the testing plan, s! ey stake out,
exaavation and certifieation plan .ould put this pmjed out of rpach for us.



Wrth not expanding the footprint of the house, not adding a bedroom and with the positfue well s€ptic
and perc test reportJ, we are kindv asking for a waiver for the Percolation Certitlcate Plan requlrements
atthis time.

Sincerely,

Pompey
8224 Reservoir Rd

Fulton, MD 20759

I

I



Oswald, Hank

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Oswald. Hank
Thursday, March 3, 2022 7:31 AM
,STEPHANIE 

PORTA'

spompeyO505@gmail.com; John Carney (carney@bei-civilengineering.com)
Perc Test-8224 Reservoir Road

Hi Stephanie:

Good morning. lwould like to schedule the perc test date for 8224 Reservoir road. Please choose from one ofthe
following dates:

Thursday March 10th, 8:30 a.m.

Tuesday March 22nd, 8:30 a.m.

The perc test holes must be field located and properly staked prior to the test date. We will need a septic contractor
with a backhoe to dig the perc test holes.

Tha nks,

Hank

Hank Oswald, L. E. H.S.

Howard County Health Department
Well & Septic Program
410.313.1786
hoswald@howardcountymd.gov

I



Oswald, Hank

From:
Sent:
To:
€c:
Subject:

Oswald, Hank
Monday, January 31, ?O?2 10:24 AM
STEPHANIE PORTA

spompey0505@ gmail.com

RE: Percolation Certificate Plan Waiver request

Hi Ms. Porta:

The waiver request was not approved for the following reasons:

1.) The record does not have enough perc data to prove an adequate sewage disposal area (SDA) for future repairs

or confirm a 4 foot buffer of adequate soil beneath the existing system.
2.) The guidance document states that a living space addition over 250 sq. ft. w/ a bathroom requires a percolation

certification plan and evaluation of the existing septic system.
3.) The lot is only 0.9 acres and may not have adequate area for future replacement systems.

We will need to move forward with establishing SDA through perc testing, and evaluating the existing system plus all of
the other requirements- To start the perc test process, please have your engineer submit a perc test application, test
plan, and fee for review.

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to ask.

Tha nks,

Hank

Hank oswald, LEHS

Howard County Health Department
Well and Septic Program
4to.1t1.DA6

From: STEPHANIE PORTA <sporta @verizon.net>
Sent: Friday, Ja nu ary 28,2022 3iO3 PM

To: Oswald, Hank <hoswa ld @ howardcountymd.gov>
Cc: spompey0505@gmail.com
Subject: Percolation Certificate Plan Waiver request

Good Afternoon,
Attached please find the signed Waiver letter from Vince and Sarah Pompey as well as a copy of the Homeland well and
septic inspection report and a revised copy ofthe construction plans showing the revision of bedroom #5 to an office.
Please let me know if you need anything else at this time.

Thank you,
Stephanie Porta

1

INote: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please only click on links or attachments if
you know the sender.l



Howard County
Health Department

yQe Bureau of Environmental Health
8930 Stanford Boulevard, Columbia, MD 21045

Ma in: 410-313-2640 | Fax: 410-313-2648
TDD 410-313-2323 | TollFree 1-866-313-6300

wv,/w.hchealth.org

Facebook: www.facebook.com/hocohealth

Twitter: HowardCoHealthDep

Maura J. Rossman, M.D., Health Officer

March 10,2022

To: John Carney (Benchmark Engineering), Porta Construction, lnc.

Percolation Test Report; 8224 Reservoir Road, Fulton, MD 20759

Percolation tests were conducted at 8224 Reservoir Road, Fulton, MD 20759 onMarch 10,2022
Tests and profile descriptions were documented for 5 locations. All 5 perc test holes passed.

All percolation tests conducted were standard tests, measuring rate of fall for a pre-wet period
followed by measurement and recordation of the time required for the water level to drop L inch.
Areas that may be included in the septic disposal area are represented by test Iocations having
satisfactory soil condition. The area must be large enough to accommodate 3 systems with a
traditional septic tank, or 2 systems with a BAT unit

The next step in the process is to have an engineer submit a percolation certification plan to confirm
the design ofthe septic disposal area.

Respectfully,

/4"./ eL-./,/

Hank 0swald, L.E.H.S
Bureau of Environmental Health
Well & Septic Program

Attachment: Percolation Test Field Notes
Septic Specs

Should you have any questions regarding this evaluation, please contact me. I may be reached at
(410) 313-1786 or by email hoswald@howardcountr.rnd.gov



Oswald, Hank

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Oswald, Hank
Thursday, March 10, 2022 2:53 PM

John Carney fcarney@ bei-civilengineering.com)
STEPHANIE PORTA

Perc Test Results_8224 Reservoir Road

Perc Test Report_8224 Reservoir Road_3.10.22.pdf; Perc Test Field Notes and Septic
Specs_8224 Reservoir Road.pdf

Hi John:

Good afternoon. Attached, please find the perc test results for 8224 Reservoir Road. We weren't able to confirm the
buffer zone beneath the existing trench with the piece of equipment used today. The contractor did mention replacing
the entire system since it was installed in the 70s. Perhaps, you can sort this part out with the contractor and/or
owner. Moving forward, we will need the perc cert plan, and an OSDS Plan showing 3 systems with a traditional tank, or
2 systems with a BAT unit for the planned 5 bedroom residence.

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Tha nks,

Hank

Hank Oswald, L.E. H.S.

Howard County Health Department
Well & Septic Program
410.313.1786
hoswa ld@howardcountymd.gov

1



Oswald, Hank

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Oswald, Hank

Thursday, March 31,2022 8:03 AM
John Carney (carney@bei-civilengineering.com)
Perc Cert Plan_8224 Reservoir Road

HiJohn:

Good morning. The perc cert plan for 8224 Reservoir Road has been reviewed with the following comments:

1.. Add note: The existing well (tag # ) has been field located and is accurately shown..
2. Add note: The existing septic tank and trench were field located and are accurately shown.
3. Use a different legend symbol to differentiate between old and new perc tests
4. Note #5: Replace the word "test" with "certification"

Let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Thanks,

Hank

Ha nk Oswald, L.E. H.S.

Howard County Health Department
Well & Septic Program
410.313.1786
hoswald @howardcountymd.gov

1



Oswald, Hank

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Oswald, Hank

Thursday, March '17, 2022 1:50 PM
jcarney@bei-civilengineering.com

RE: Perc Test Results 8224 Reservoir Road

Hi John

Per Jeff, the existing trench will need to be field located whether the owners want to keep it or not (l did mention the
possibility of this to the contractors while in the field). A septic contractor could probe for the trench or camera the line
with minimal disturba nce.

lf the owners want to keep the existing trench, then we will need a piece of equipment to expose the end of the trench
to make sure that its not failing. Also, we will need to confirm the 4 foot buffer of soil beneath the trench which means

dlgging a 15 foot hole next to it. Again, we did n't have the equipment to dig a hole to 15 feet on the day of the test. I

should mention that we ran into rock towards the bottom of some of the test holes and hard bottom on at least one, so

we should consider the possibility of not getting to 15 feet. Once we know where the existing trench ls located, we can

start laying the trenches out starting from the top.

I have two sets of floor plans (FP) with one showing 4 bedrooms (BR) and 1 non-bedroom which is labeled a "home
office" w/ a 4 ft cased opening-no door, and another FP showing 5 bedrooms. lf they plan to maintain 4 bedrooms, then
they might be able to keep what they have with no changes if we are able to get the information we need.

Hopefully, this is helpful. Let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

Hank

[Note: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please only click on links or attachments if
you know the sender.l

Hank,thankyouforthenotesandletter. I am finishing the Perc Cert plan now. How would you like to handle the
existlng trench. I don't have much information on the location but it appears to project into the proposed septic
disposal area. l've done a few designs to address it. The first would be to hold the first trench just below the
approximate trench. The second design would be not factoring the existing trench into the design but noting that the
location would impact the trench layout in the field. Third option would be to utilize the lower area first. Tank and D

Box are at the top of the sewaBe disposal area in all scenarios.

I like the third option but wanted some feedback before submitting. Thanks, John

From: Oswald, Hank <hoswa ld @howa rdcou ntvmd.eov>
Sent: Thursday, March 10, 2022 2:53 PM

<icarneV@To: John Carney (ica rnev@ bei-civilengineerins.com)

1

bei-civilenqineerine.com>

From: jcarney@bei-civilengineering.com <jcarney@bei-civilengineering.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 17, 2022 !O:37 AM
To: Oswald, Hank <hoswald@howardcountymd-gov>
Subject: RE: Perc Test Results_8224 Reservoir Road



Cc: STEPHANIE PORTA <sporta @verizon. net>
Subject: Perc Test Results_8224 Reservoir Road

HiJohn:

Good afternoon. Attached, please find the perc test results for 8224 Reservoir Road. we weren't able to confirm the
buffer zone beneath the existing trench with the piece of equipment used today. The contractor did mention replacing
the entire system since it was installed in the 70s. Perhaps, you can sort this part out with the contractor and/or
owner. Moving forward, we will need the perc cert plan, and an OSDS Plan showing 3 systems with a traditionaltank, or
2 systems with a BAT unit for the planned 5 bedroom residence.

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Tha nks,

Hank

Hank Oswald, L.E.H.S.

Howard County Health Department
Well & Septic Program
410.313.1786
hoswa ld@howardcountvmd.gov

flfnvc
This email has been checked for viruses by AVG antivirus software.
www.avg.com
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() SE IC
CONSULTING, LLC

Ordered By: Sarah Pompey Occupied: Yes X No

Buyers: Sarah Pompey

Homeowner lnterview: The
homeowner interview was conducted
during the inspection.

Length of Time Vacant: Unknown
# of People LiYing in Home: N/A
# of People moYing in: 4
Property Age: 1978
System Age: 1978
Last Date of Cleaning: Unknown
Recomm'd Pumping Freq: 2-3 Years

Liquid tevel in tank is: E Above Normat X Normat E Betow Normat

Depth of tank: 18 lnches

Maintenance appears: E Good El Fair E Poor

Effluent Filter present: ! Yes I No

Bottom Sotids Depth: 10 lnches

Type of Tank Access: Cteanout FDepth of tank access: At crade

Depth to Distribution Box: N/A

Previous high tiquid levet: EYes X No Distance to well: -1'10 Feet

!

Records Search: Records were received from the seller prior to the evaluation.

Were there any impermeable surfaces aboye the septic system (i.e. driveway)? [ Yes ! No Paver Patio

Type of Tank Tank Composition and Size Type of Absorption System

I X septic Tank (1 tank) I El Leachins Fietd tr Raised Mound
! Meta( X Concrete E Plastic ftr Drvtett (NumbArof: i E cesspoo[Aeratjon System

Other: Tank Size: 1,250 gattons E Unknown

i€onditior: Comments

Septic Tank

The septic tank is composed of concrete and is 1,250
gattons in capacity. Access i5 a cteanout at grade; the
tank is 18 inches betow grade. The front and back
bafftes are in ptace and composed of terracotta. There
js 5 feet of tiquid depth in the tank with 10 inches of
sotids indicating fair maintenance. lt is recommended
that the tank be cteaned eyery 2-3 years. There is a
paver patio covering the tank and front line (see
picture addendum), Per MDE no permanent structure
should be buitt oyer the septic system, the patio may
need to be removed jn the future if repairs are
needed.

X Acceptabte

E Unacceptabte

E Needs Further Evaluation

Per the county records there is 1 drainfjeld. During the
inspection 1 drainfietd was tocated. The drainfietd was
probed and found to be dry to a depth of at least 18
inches from the top of the stone. Approximatety 225
gattons of water were introduced into the system with
no sign of a backup.

Absorption System

1

HOTVIE LAND

p:443-995-5385 | info@mdweItandseptic.com I www.home[andseptic.com

Oatet 3l20/2017
Name of EYaluator: Drew Henderson
Time: 11 :00
Property Address:
8224 Reservoir Road
Futton, MD 20759
Recent Weather Conditions: Normat

X Acceptabte

! unacceptable

E Needs Further Evaluation



HOME LAND
SEPTIC
CONSULTING,LLC

p:441-995-5385 | 1i441-267-co98 | info@mdweltandseptic.com I www.hometandseptic.com

Picture Addendum

Picture 1:

Showing inside the cleanout to the septic tank

ture 2;

Showing the location of the tank under the paver patio

p:443-995-5385 | f:443-767-0098 | info@mdwettandseptic.com I www. hometandseptic.com

2
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HOIVIE LAND(> SEPTIC
CONSULTING, LLC

p:443-995-5385 | info@mdwettandseptic.com I www.hometandseptic.com

Sketch of System

See Seporote sketch of system for detoiled layout.

DISCLAIMERS
. This is a subjective and visual inspection onty, the conctusions of which are based on the observed condition of the system

components that coutd reasonably be accessed, and information known about the system at the time this report was
compteted. There may be unknown historical probtems or unseen conditions which may compromise the conclusions stated
in this report.

. A 'Satisfactory' evatuation does not mean the system will meet the [oca[ approying authority's criteria for determining
compliance with state code: COl,tAR 26.04.02.02 D(4).

. The evaluation of the Sewage Disposal System as reported is based on the conditions observed on the day of the inspection.

. This report is neither a WARRANTY nor does it GUARANTEE continued acceptabte functionatity or performance of the Sewage
Disposal Systems operations.

. lf the house has been unoccupied the findings in this report may not be accurate, as timited or no use of the system may
conceat or mask probtems that may be reveated under typicat sewage toading,

. lf the generat ground condition is excessivety wet at the time of inspection, the findings in this report may not be accurate,
as ground mor'sture may cover or hide septic efftuent that may be on or near the ground surface.

. lf the house is vacant or the conditions excessivety wet during inspection, it is recommended that the system be reevatuated
at a later date and/or atternate techniques be used to address those potentiat issues.

. Payment and/or use of this evatuation signify understanding and acceptances of the above clauses, as welt as any noted fautts
with the system.

Representative's Signature: ,qJn,uL /+*1.,-,..---

Amount: 5890 (Att Testing) Check Number: Credit Card Date Paid: 3/20/2017

)

Datei 3/20/2017



Oswald, Hank

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Oswald, Hank

Tuesday, January 25, 2022 3.01 PM

SPORTA@VERIZON.NET

SPOMPEYO505@GMAI L.COM

822000182_8224 Reservoir Road_Living space addition/bedroom
Building Permit Application Process.pdfi Percolation & Plan Requirements For

Developed Lots.pdf; OSDS Design Plan Requirements_Updated 5.31.17.pdf; ENGINEERS_

2.4.2020.pdf; SEPTIC CONTRACTORS 2.4.2020.pdf; A16819-P26259-8224 Reservoir

Road.pdf; Percolation Test Application.pdf

Hello Ms. Porta

This office is in receipt of a building permit for a living space addition/bedroom located 8224 Reservoir Road. Prior to
building permit apptoval,the followino requirements must be completed:

1. Conduct perc testing (PT) to establish a sewage disposal area (SDA) on the property for future septic system
repairs.

2. Develop a percolation certification plan to formally establish the SDA.

3. Design an onsite sewage disposal system (OSDS) plan.

4. Make upgrades to the existing septic system.
5. Well upgrades (TBD).

The perc test process starts with a perc test application, test plan from an engineer and fee (5506). l've attached
information about our BP application review process, PT application, and a list of engineers and septic contractors to
assist you.

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to ask

Thanks,

Hank

Hank Oswald, L.E. H.S.

Howard County Health Depa rtment
Well & Septic Program
4to .3t3 .t7 86
hoswald @ howardco u ntymd.gov

1
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BENCHMARK

ENGINEERING. INC.
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

oAtEt 2111 122 PROJECT N0.: 31 03

ATTN: Hank Oswald
RE: 8224 Reservoir Road

Perc Testino Application and Plan

N4auck Farm Estates. Lot 2

To: Howard County

Health Department

Well and Septic Program

WE ARE SENDING YOU

Photocopies I Prints

Specifrcations lnvoices

AttachedI Under separate cover via

0riginals

Change Order

the following items:

Samples

Other

3

OESCRIPTION

Perc Testing Plan

i of Copies # of Sheets

1 Signed Application

1

1

2 Unsigned Application (for Clarity)

Check # 7 428 in lhe Amount of $506

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

For Comment

For Review

T
tr

For Your Use

As Requesled

! ForApproval

I oher Testinq Date

REMARKS: Hank. olease qive me a call when vou have an lestinq date in mind

Let me know if you have anv ouestions. Thanks. John

COPY TO SIGNED: lohn M. Carney

RECEIVED BY

,.!I5.G*d-ed}61@

E-MAIL: jcarney@bei-civilengineering.com



Oswald, Hank

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

STEPHANI E PORTA < sporta@verizon.net>
Friday, January 28, 2022 3:03 PM

Oswald, Hank
spompeyO505@gmail.com
Percolation Certificate Plan Waiver request
Pompeywaiverletterjpg; Pompeywaiverlette12jpg; Pompeyhomelandinspection.pdf; PS

Pompey Residence REV 012822.pdf

t
INote: This email originated from outside of the organization, Please only click on links or attachments if
you know the sender,l

Good Afternoon,
Attached please find the signed Waiver letter from Vince and Sarah Pompey as well as a copy of the Homeland well and
septic inspection report and a revised copy of the construction plans showing the revision of bedroom #5 to an office.
Please let me know if you need anything else at this time.

Thank you,
Stephanie Porta
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